

GAHC010147452024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3875/2024

AJIT BARMAN
SON OF ROBI BARMAN, RESIDENT OF VILL. DAMCHERRA TRIPURA
PUNJI, P.O. DULLABCHERA, P.S. RATABARI, DIST.- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KDC
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710

4:THE PRINCIPAL
BHANGA HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOLS
P.O. BHANGA
PIN- 788701
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR, K MAINUDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 11.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The instant matter is carefully perused and upon such perusal, it appears that the notice was issued to the respondent No. 4 by registered post with A/D on 29.08.2024.

However, in respect of the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received by the concerned section as of yet.

Although, no A/D card has been received in respect of the respondent No. 4, it appears that the postal track consignment report of the respondent No. 4 available with the case record, which reveals that the notice has been delivered to the addressee on 07.09.2024. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant