

GAHC010147452024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3875/2024

AJIT BARMAN
SON OF ROBI BARMAN, RESIDENT OF VILL. DAMCHERRA TRIPURA
PUNJI, P.O. DULLABCHERA, P.S. RATABARI, DIST.- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KDC
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710

4:THE PRINCIPAL
BHANGA HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOLS
P.O. BHANGA
PIN- 788701
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR, K MAINUDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

Date : 30.07.2025

Heard Mr. M. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. D. Mushahary, learned standing counsel for the respondents in the Secondary Education Department.

Ms. Mushahary, learned standing counsel for the respondents in the Secondary Education Department has produced a letter dated 29.07.2025, written by the Deputy Director of Secondary Education, Assam to the Inspector of Schools, SDC, Sribhumi, requiring some information i.e. total number of sanctioned posts of Grade-IV of Bhanga Higher Secondary School, District Sribhumi; copy of sanctioned order and any other documents, and she prays for granting her some time so to apprise this Court about the progress achieved in the aforesaid process.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 22.08.2025.

The letter dated 29.07.2025, produced before this Court, shall be part of the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant