

GAHC010147452024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3875/2024

AJIT BARMAN
SON OF ROBI BARMAN, RESIDENT OF VILL. DAMCHERRA TRIPURA
PUNJI, P.O. DULLABCHERA, P.S. RATABARI, DIST.- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KDC
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710

4:THE PRINCIPAL
BHANGA HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOLS
P.O. BHANGA
PIN- 788701
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR, K MAINUDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

15.10.2025

Heard Mr. M. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. D. Musahary, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents in Secondary Education Department.

Ms. Musahary, by producing a letter, dated 15.10.2025, authored by the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education; submits that on 04.11.2025, a hearing of the petitioner has been scheduled with the Director of Secondary Education, to discuss on the clarification report submitted by DSE and to arrive at a decision for further steps and therefore, Ms. Musahary prays for fixing the matter after 04.11.2025.

Accordingly, taking note of the submission of Ms. Musahary, learned counsel for the respondents in Secondary Education Department, it is provided that the Registry shall list this matter on **07.11.2025**.

In the meantime, Ms. Musahary shall obtain up-to-date instruction and file a short affidavit before this Court.

The letter produced before this Court shall be marked as 'Annexure-Z' and be tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant